UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC.

Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-11616

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION AND THE AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER ASSOCIATION

Wallace F. Tillman
Vice President, Energy Policy and General Counsel
Richard Meyer
Senior Regulatory Counsel
National Rural Electric Cooperative
Association
4301 Wilson Blvd.
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 907-5811
(703) 907-5517 (fax) Susan N. Kelly Vice President, Policy Analysis and General Counsel American Public Power Association 2301 M Street, N.W., Suite 300 Washington, D.C. 20037 202-467-2933 202-467-2910 (fax)

Randolph Lee Elliott Barry Cohen William Walker Benz Miller, Balis & O'Neil, P.C. 1140 Nineteenth Street, N.W. Suite 700 Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 296-2960 (202) 296-0166 (fax)

Attorneys for the National Rural Electric Cooperative Association and the American Public Power Association

February 28, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	9
I. The merged company does not satisfy the interconnection requirement	9
A. AEP does not have transmission contracts in place satisfying the Act's interconnection requirements under Commission precedent	9
B. AEP and CSW are distant utilities that cannot be interconnected by a contract path under Commission precedent.	16
II. The initial briefs demonstrate that the merged company is not "confined in its operations to a single area or region."	21
A. Contrary to the Division's claim, Commission precedent does not divorce the single-area-or-region requirement from considerations of geography.	23
B. None of AEP's theories supporting the notion that the merged company's operations are confined to a single area or region withstands scrutiny.	31
1. The Eastern Interconnection cannot be considered a single area or region	32
2. PJM, MISO and SPP cannot be considered a single area or region	35
3. AEP, CSW, and all interconnected utilities cannot be considered a single area or region.	41
4. The non-electric economic interactions between the Midwest and the South do not demonstrate that the merged company is confined to a single area or region.	42
C. The merged company would not be confined to a single area or region	43
CONCLUSION	44
SPECIFIC OBJECTIONS OF NRECA AND APPA TO CERTAIN OF THE DIVISION'S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Long Island Lighting Co. v. FERC, 20 F.3d 494, 499 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	
Nat. Rural Elec. Coop. Ass 'n v. SEC, 276 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	passim
Administrative Cases	
AEP Power Mktg., Inc., 109 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2004)	
Am. Elec. Power Co., 2000 SEC LEXIS 1227 (2000), vacated and remanded sub ne Rural Elec. Coop. Ass'n v. SEC, 276 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	
Am. Elec. Power Co., Release No. 35-27886 (Aug. 30, 2004)	
American Natural Gas Co., PUHCA Release No. 15620, 43 SEC 203 (Dec. 12, 196	56)25
Centerior Energy Corp., 49 S.E.C. 472 (1986)	
Conectiv, Inc., 66 S.E.C. Docket 1260 (CCH) (Feb. 25, 1998)	
Conn. Yankee Atomic Power Co., 41 SEC 705 (1963)	
CP&L Energy, Inc., Holding Co. Act Release No. 27284, 54 S.E.C. 996 (Nov. 27, 2	2000) 12
Energy East Corp., Holding Co. Act Release No. 27224 (Aug. 31, 2000)	12, 19, 26
Exelon Corp., Holding Co. Act Release No. 27256 (Oct. 19, 2000)	
Middle West Corp., PUHCA Release No. 4846, 15 SEC 309 (Jan. 25, 1944)	
New Century Energies, Holding Co. Act Release No. 27212 (Aug. 16, 2000)	
Northeast Utils., 50 S.E.C. 427 (1990)	18, 20, 26, 30
Order 642, 65 Fed. Reg. 70992-93 (Nov. 28, 2000)	
UNITIL Corp., 50 S.E.C. 961 (1992)	18, 20, 26
Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp., 43 SEC 693 (1968)	
WPL Holdings, Inc., 53 S.E.C. 501 (1998), aff'd sub nom. Madison Gas & Elec. v. F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	
Yankee Atomic Elec. Co., Release No. 35-13048, 36 SEC 552 (1955)
